
Notice of Meeting

Resources Select Committee
Tuesday, 17th January, 2017 at 6.30 pm
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Date Not Specified

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Charlene Hurd / David Lowe on (01635) 
519695 / 519817
e-mail: charlene.hurd@westberks.gov.uk / david.lowe@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Resources Select Committee to be held on Tuesday, 17 January 2017 
(continued)

Councillors:  Lee Dillon, Dave Goff, Ian Morrin, Emma Webster (Chairman) and 
Laszlo Zverko (Vice-Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillors James Cole, Alan Macro and James Podger

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any),

2   Minutes 1 - 2
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 11th October 2016.

3   Actions from Previous Minutes 3 - 4
To advise the Commission of the actions arising from the 
previous meeting 11 October 2016.

4   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5   Resource Select Committee Work Programme 5 - 6
To receive new items and agree and prioritise the work 
programme of the Committee for the remainder of 2016/2017. 

6   Consideration of Urgent Items
To consider any items which an Urgent Decision is required to 
be taken by the Executive, in exception to the requirements of 
the Local Authorities ( Executive arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

7   ICT & Digital Services Strategy 7 - 34
To introduce to the Select Committee the Council’s ICT and 
Digital Services Strategy for the next 3-years (2017-2020).

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Resources Select Committee to be held on Tuesday, 17 January 2017 
(continued)

8   Income Generation 35 - 84
To present to the Select Committee a picture of commercial 
activities being undertaken by Local Authorities.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016

Forum members Present: James Cole (Substitute) (In place of Dave Goff), Lee Dillon, 
Emma Webster (Chairman) and Laszlo Zverko (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present: Gabrielle Esplin (Finance Manager (Capital and Treasury Management)) and 
Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Charlene Hurd (Democratic Services Officer) and David Lowe 
(Scrutiny & Partnerships Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dave Goff

PART I

4 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received. 

5 Resource Select Committee Work Programme
Councillor Lee Dillon referred to earlier discussions regarding a review of income 
generation projects; he asked whether progress had been made to consider the subject 
formally through the Committee. David Lowe stated that some discussions had taken 
place with Officers which identified that Officers were unable to participate at this time 
due to current work pressures. However, David Lowe would revisit the topic with the 
Officers in due course.

Councillor Dillon stated that the purpose of the review would be to consider taking a 
holistic view of the income streams available to the Council with the intention of 
maximising opportunities. 

Councillor Emma Webster supported the suggested topic for scrutiny and stated that it 
would be advantageous to consider how other Local Authorities had taken steps to 
maximise their income generation opportunities. Councillor Webster advised that she had 
started the work to compare Local Authorities and felt that the Committee would be best 
placed to analysis the data; the information could also provide alternative ideas/methods 
which officers had not considered.  

The Committee agreed that it would be useful to consider the examples from other Local 
Authorities at the meeting in January 2017. Members agreed that it would be ideal if their 
comments fed into the next budget proposals but it was realistic to consider that any 
proposals would need to be reviewed/ approved before they could be taken forward. 
Therefore, the group would aim to present their proposals for the 2018/19 budget setting 
discussions.

Councillor Laszlo Zverko asked whether the Risk Management Group received 
information regarding efforts undertaken by the Council to address fraud. He was aware 
of examples where the Council had successfully dealt with fraud cases and it would be 
useful to know about the types of fraud which could impact the Council.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE - 11 OCTOBER 2016 - MINUTES

Andy Walker advised that he would check whether the information was passed to the 
Risk Management Group and report back to the Committee.

Resolved that:

1. Andy Walker would confirm whether fraud information was issued to the Risk 
Management Group.

2. The Committee would consider the examples where other Local Authorities had 
introduced projects to maximise income generation. 

6 Items Called-in following the Executive on 8th September 2016
There were no items Called-In for consideration. 

7 Consideration of Urgent Items
There were no Urgent Items for consideration. 

8 Councillor Call for Action
There were no Councillor Calls for Action to be considered. 

9 Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as contained in Paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006.

10 Strategy for Use of Capital Receipts
Members considered the report detailing the strategy for use of Capital Receipts under 
PART II. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.18 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 2

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm


Actions from previous minutes

West Berkshire Council Resources Select Committee 17th January 2017

Actions from previous minutes
Committee considering 
report: Resources Select Committee

Date of Committee: 17th January 2017
Portfolio Member: NA
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: NA

Report Author: Strategic Support
Forward Plan Ref: NA

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To advise the Commission of the actions arising from previous meetings

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report

Executive Summary

3. Introduction

3.1 This report provides the Resources Select Committee with an update on the actions 
arising from the meeting held on 11th October 2016.

4. Actions

4.1 Action/ Response:  Andy Walker would confirm whether fraud information was 
issued to the Risk Management Group.

Resolution: The main focus of risk management, in terms of fraud, has been to get 
Heads of Service to look a
[...]
 future items for scrutiny.

3. Introduction

3.1 The work programme for the Resources Select Committee is attached within this 
report for Members consideration.

3.2 Items agreed for the meeting on 17th January 2017: 

Income generation 17 January 
2017

Pre-decision Scrutiny/policy 
development.

Resources 
Select 
Committee ICT Strategy 17 January 

2017
Identified at the meeting of 
11 October 2016. 

4. Appendices

           None

ICT & Digital Services Strategy 2017 - 20

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



ICT and Digital Services Strategy

West Berkshire Council Resources Select Committee 17th January 2017

ICT and Digital Services Strategy
Committee considering 
report: Resources Select Committee

Date of Committee: 17th January 2017
Portfolio Member: Councillor Dominic Boeck
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: NA

Report Author: ICT
Forward Plan Ref: NA

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To introduce to the Select Committee the Council’s ICT and Digital Services 
Strategy for the next 3-years (2017-2020).

2. Recommendation

To note the contents of the report and to ask questions of the author and 
make suggestions for additions or amendments to the strategy Executive 
Summary

3. Introduction

3.1 On receipt of a request for the subject of ICT and Digital Services strategy to be 
considered for scrutiny, the Chairman of the Resources Select Committee (RSC) 
has agreed that the matter should be examined at the 17 January 2017 meeting of 
the Committee.

3.2 A copy of the ICT and Digital Services Strategy has been provided in order that the 
Committee can conduct effectively conduct scrutiny. 

4. Background

4.1 The new strategy will set the direction for the council’s use of ICT and digital 
services for the next 3 years.

4.2 The strategy was written with a whole council perspective, rather than from the 
perspective of the ICT Service, although this service will have a key role in realising 
the strategy’s aims and objectives. 

4.3 The report provides a high level overview of the various sections of the ICT & Digital 
Services Strategy but the strategy itself is also included at appendix A so committee 
members can review the detail within the document.

5. Opportunities and Constraints

5.1 There are a number of opportunities that should help the council realise this new 
strategy and a number of constraints that may challenge progress.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



ICT and Digital Services Strategy

West Berkshire Council Resources Select Committee 17th January 2017

Opportunities include;

 West Berkshire’s good broadband coverage (expected to be near 100% by the 
end of 2017)

 Smartphone ownership of our citizens (4 out of 5 UK adults now own a 
smartphone)

 People are used to transacting online with public bodies e.g. Mod.gov
 Devices are getting smarter (The internet of things)

Constraints include;

 Council budget cuts
 ICT investment funding model (currently capital based, many new developments 

are revenue funded)
 The conservatism of software vendors in the local authority marketplace
 Cyber security issues
 Change fatigue

6. Strategy Development 

6.1 The current strategy was published in October 2016 and developed within the 
following considerations:

 The resource and financial constraints we are working within
 The corporate aims of the Council articulated in its various strategies
 Consulting with Council Members, officers, parish councils, customers and 

services users and with peers from other Local Government organisations
 Current and emerging technology trends
 Adopting best practice guidelines set out by HM Government guidelines and by 

professional bodies such as the Society of Information Technology Management 
(Socitm)

6.2 The new 3-year ICT and Digital Services strategy sets out the Council’s aims which 
are to embrace technological advancements to:

 move some of our ICT infrastructure or systems into ‘the cloud’ where beneficial
 increase the mobility of our staff so that they may serve our customers better
 transform more of our services so that they may be delivered by digital means
 enhance existing systems and processes to improve system integration and 

data re-use 

In implementing our strategy the ICT service expects to;

 be more agile and responsive to the changing needs of our business and 
customers

 provide more access channels for many citizen and customer interactions
 achieve greater take-up of customer self service
 deliver greater availability and resilience for many of our systems

Page 8



ICT and Digital Services Strategy

West Berkshire Council Resources Select Committee 17th January 2017

7. Principles

7.1 The ICT & Digital Services Strategy conforms to 4 key principles;

 Cost effectiveness
 Being customer-centric
 Ensuring safety and security
 Being innovative and agile

8. Infrastructure

8.1 Maintaining fit-for-purpose ICT infrastructure is key to the effective operation of the 
Council and the strategy focuses on 3 key areas;

 Network
o Reduce WAN costs by using new broadband infrastructure
o Seek partnership opportunities for community benefit
o Upgrade network equipment to increase internal network performance
o Increase WiFi coverage in WBC offices.

 Servers and Storage
o Explore cloud based infrastructure for disaster recovery and for core office 

services (MS Office, H: and I: drives email etc)

 Devices (Providing the right tools for the job)
o Provide greater choice (computers and phones)
o Lighter, more portable devices (laptops and tablets)
o Always on connectivity
o Explore biometric security

9. Other Development Themes

9.1 There are a number of other development themes articulated in the strategy 
including;

 Communication Improvements
o Increased use of audio and video conferencing
o Improve/change customer contact channels (Channel shift/digital by choice)
o Increased use of social media
o Video streaming of meetings

 Digital Transformation
o Transformi
[...]
 by Deloitte in Autumn 
2016 records that 4 out of 5 adults in the UK now owns a smartphone and 
increasingly they use these in preference to computers for conducting online 
transactions such as banking, bookings and purchases.  

Since the advent of 4G, mobile coverage and bandwidth has increased 
considerably and continues to improve.  The Council will enhance its online 
facilities to engage with this smartphone owning audience to improve customer 
interaction and to reduce transaction processing costs.  

1  Deloitte “There's no place like phone | Global Mobile Consumer Survey 2016: UK Cut”

Page 15

http://www.superfastberkshire.org.uk/
http://www.deloitte.co.uk/mobileuk/


Page 6 of 24
Version 0.5 WBC ICT Strategy 2017 - 2020 Dated: *

 Public sector  move towards digital transactions – Central Government’s 
GOV.UK initiative has dramatically changed the way customers apply for car 
tax, renew their passports or driving licences etc.  Processes have been 
redesigned so that performing them online has become the easiest option for 
most people.  These redesigned processes have removed many labour-
intensive elements and reduced or eliminated the use of paper forms and 
licences.  

As large sections of the public have now become accustomed to conducting 
these type of activities digitally it should be easier for the Council to get its 
customers to accept and adopt any new digital services it develops. 

 The ‘Internet of Things’ – Over the lifetime of this strategy we will expect to 
exploit the technical advancement and adaptation of traditional assets which 
allows them to connect to the internet. In their personal lives people have 
become used to smart TVs,Smartphone controlled heating systems, cars whose 
software is updated remotely via an onboard SIM card and more recently smart 
electricity meters.

As the ‘Internet of Things’ gathers pace we will expect to see traditional Council 
assets replaced with ‘smart’ equivalents that may be automatically or 
[...]
ts services by digital means in order to provide a better or more cost effective 
service, it also makes it harder to maintain standardised devices, systems and 
policies for the Council’s computer users.  Too frequent changes in technology 
can have an adverse affect on staff proficiency to use it, may increase staff 
training needs (and associated costs) and can make IT support more labour 
intensive.

2 Society of Information Technology Management
A professional association, founded in 1986, for ICT managers working in or for the public sector.

Page 17



Page 8 of 24
Version 0.5 WBC ICT Strategy 2017 - 2020 Dated: *

3. How was this strategy developed?

3.1 This strategy was developed by;

 Considering the  resource and financial constraints we are working within
 Reviewing the corporate aims of the Council articulated in its various strategies
 Consulting with Council Members, officers, parish councils, customers and 

services users and with peers from other Local Government organisations
 Reviewing current and emerging technology trends
 Adopting best practice guidelines set out by HM Government guidelines and by 

professional bodies such as the Society of Information Technology Management 
(Socitm)

4. Key Principles

4.1 This strategy conforms to four key principles, as listed below;

1. Cost effectiveness and cost saving – We will ensure, through making good 
choices, procuring competitively and negotiating hard, that our ICT costs are as 
low as practically possible.  We will also invest in technology that can be 
demonstrated to lower our service delivery costs by process improvements or in 
driving customer self-service.

2. Customer centric – Our systems, processes and information provision will be 
tailored to the needs of our customers.  This means developing systems that are 
easy to access and easy to use and that encourage self-service.  Our customer 
include our internal computer users (officers and Members) and the Council’s 
citizens and serv
[...]
audio and video-
conferencing etc. into the Microsoft Outlook interface.

Page 23

https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/topics/secure-default


Page 14 of 24
Version 0.5 WBC ICT Strategy 2017 - 2020 Dated: *

7. Other Development Themes

This section identifies other (non-infrastructure) themes that will be a focus of this 
new 3-year strategy.

7.1 Communication improvements – Good communication is essential in any 
organisation, both internally and with external stakeholders. This strategy will 
consider implementing or improving a number of different technologies capable of 
enhancing communication, including;

 Audio/Video-conferencing – The Council already makes regular use of audio 
conferencing to facilitate ‘virtual meetings’ and to reduce unnecessary staff 
travel between sites.  Our strategy will be to further increase take-up of this 
technology and to introduce video-conferencing too where appropriate.

 Customer Contact Channels – The most cost-effective way for the Council to 
communicate with its citizens is through online channels.  Our strategy is to 
maintain all current forms of customer contact, so as not to exclude anyone, 
these will include online, telephone and face-to-face and we will investigate the 
introduction of web chat channels where appropriate.  However our strategy will 
prioritise the delivery of services and information by digital means and 
establishing the Council as a digital by choice organisation.

 Social Media – The Council already makes use of social media channels such 
as Facebook and Twitter to share information and video sites such as YouTube 
to provide informational videos.  There is significant variance between 
departments regarding how well or how frequently these social media tools are 
used.  Our strategy is to raise the confidence and competence of those non-
adopting departments so that they can use social media channels to provide 
more and better information to our service users.

 Video Streaming – The Council internet
[...]
 Select Committee to note initial report considering 
the ways in which other local authorities are generating income.

2.2 To establish a small task and finish group to understand how West Berkshire 
Council could implement proposals for income generation.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Over the last five years, West Berkshire Council has had to find savings of £41m. 
Since 2012/13, the government has given us less money by reducing the Revenue 
Support Grant by £30m, whilst over the same period we have seen increased 
demand for our services, so we've had to do more for less money.

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Report title - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Resources Select Committee 17th January 2017

3.2 Despite having to make unprecedented levels of savings, we've done our very best 
to keep our services running. We've done this by becoming more efficient at what 
we do, reducing back office support and increasing our income. We've also reduced 
our workforce by 10.6%. Unfortunately, to find this level of savings, we've also had 
to reduce or stop some services.

3.3 For 2017/18, it is estimated our budget will be £117m. To achieve a balanced 
budget (a legal requirement for local authorities) we'll have to find £8m next year. 
This figure could consist of savings, increases in our income or a mixture of both. 
We estimate a further £14m will need to be found for the following two years.  This 
means a total of £22m will need to be identified over the next three years.  The 
purpose of this scrutiny report is to understand what other local authorities are 
doing currently to generate income and whether these examples could be 
implemented in West Berkshire.

3.4 The following paragraphs offer some brief information on six of the strategies being 
pursued by other Councils to generate more income, further information has been 
provided at Appendix A:

3.5 Aylesbury Vale: Aylesbury Vale District Council generates income in a variety of 
different ways, including 
[...]
l government 
– even if it isn’t clear if wholesale redrafting of council boundaries is a 
given, the barriers between adjoining local authorities and between local 
authorities and other parts of the public sector are certainly going to be a 
lot more blurred. And in this new landscape unique local geographies will 
dictate how and what services are delivered.

For local government specifically, as councils become ever more self-sustaining 
– through force or choice – they will become ever more independent of 
central government in terms of financial support (and therefore hopefully 
legislation). With such autonomy, we’ll be one step further down the road 
towards genuinely local government that can stand on its own two feet 
responding to local needs without requiring Whitehall’s stamp of approval.

www.localis.org.uk

Page 80



41

Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



www.localis.org.uk

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Actions from Previous Minutes
	5 Resource Select Committee Work Programme
	7 ICT & Digital Services Strategy
	WBC ICT Strategy 2017-20 V0.5

	8 Income Generation
	Item 9 Income Generation - Local Authority Activities
	Item 9 Localis-Commercial-Councils-FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2017

Forum members Present: Lee Dillon, Dave Goff, Ian Morrin, Emma Webster (Chairman) and 
Laszlo Zverko (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present: Kevin Griffin (Head of ICT & Corporate Support) and Andy Walker (Head of 
Finance), Councillor Dominic Boeck (Executive Portfolio: Culture and Environment), Stephen 
Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor James Cole (Council Member), Charlene Hurd 
(Democratic Services Officer) and David Lowe (Scrutiny & Partnerships Manager)

PART I

11 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12 Actions from Previous Minutes
The report was noted.

13 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

14 Resource Select Committee Work Programme
David Lowe advised Members that they would be required to consider future topics for 
scrutiny in order that an 18 month programme could be developed. The Committee 
agreed that it would be useful to invite all Members to suggest future topics for scrutiny. 

Resolved that:

1. Officers would email all Members requesting that they suggest future topics for 
scrutiny.

15 Consideration of Urgent Items
There were no Urgent Items for consideration. 

16 ICT & Digital Services Strategy
Kevin Griffin introduced the report to the Committee and delivered a presentation to 
provide a high level overview of the ICT and Digital Services Strategy. 

Kevin Griffin highlighted the opportunities which would help deliver the Strategy: 

• 100% broadband coverage by end 2017
• 4 out of 5 adults owned a smartphone 
• People were used to transacting online with public bodies (Mod.Gov services)
• Things were getting ‘smarter’ (Internet of things)



RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2017 - MINUTES

However, there were a number of constraints which could affect deliverability such as 
reduced budgets and cyber security. In addition, meeting technological demand could be 
challenging if vendors did not move at a suitable pace to deliver new solutions/systems.

Members suggested that there could be similar applications in the market readily 
available which the Council could amend, according to the Council’s specific needs, to 
help meet demand. Kevin Griffin advised that current systems were sufficient for 
performing tasks which meant that the ICT solutions were not required at this present 
moment. However, the potential limitation should be noted.

The key principles, set within the Strategy, focused around: cost effectiveness and cost 
saving; safety and security; customer centricity; and innovation and agility. It was 
important that innovative solutions were encouraged and explored. 

Members heard that the Strategy detailed ways in which the Council could harness 
opportunities to partner with providers in order to maximise community benefit. The 
Committee heard that the provision of free WIFI (for an introductory period) was 
seemingly well received in other towns and this offered financial opportunities to the 
Council. Councillor Ian Morrin suggested that Members should be mindful of the footfall 
in West Berkshire versus other areas where the scheme had been introduced. 

Kevin Griffin explained that a cloud based infrastructure would offer increased resilience 
within the Council; if core office applications resided within the internet based solution 
staff would have access to essential systems irrespective of whether the on-premise 
business systems were compromised. It was estimated that approximately 80% of staff 
would benefit from this proposal. Through discussions with the vendor the Council could 
ensure that the solution offered a suitable level of security – which would be essential 
considering that some of the Council’s core applications could contain sensitive 
information. 

The cloud based solution would also offer an alternative Critical System Disaster 
Recovery (CSDR) process. The proposal considered that the cloud would enable 
systems to be made available within a quicker timeframe (compared to the existing 
arrangement). The solution would cost more than the current process however it would 
be more responsive to the Council’s needs. 

In response to questions asked by Members, Kevin Griffin stated that the cloud project 
could not use capital funding on the basis that the Council would not own the cloud 
based solution.  He also advised that Microsoft Office could not be replaced because it 
integrated with existing systems used within the Council. 

Members heard that the Strategy considered improving communication through options 
such as: increased use of audio and video conferencing; increased use of social media; 
video streaming meetings and maximising digital customer contact channels. Kevin 
Griffin explained that the Council was a multi-focused organisation which presented 
challenges in terms of varying demand and costs for solutions. Therefore, it would have 
to be perfectly clear why changes were required and the benefits it would entail if agreed.

The Strategy focused on a shift towards increased use of ‘self service’ channels. The 
proposal reinforced a developing need to shorten the route between initial contact and 
fulfilment. Page 26 of the Strategy provided a schematic diagram of the current contact 
route and the proposed, reduced route. It highlighted that, through the development of 



RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2017 - MINUTES

self service systems, there could be a reduced need for specialist staff who incurred 
higher costs.

Members thanked Kevin Griffin for his presentation and report. 

Councillor Lee Dillon asked whether there should be mention of joint procurement within 
the Strategy as this provided a better platform to negotiate costs with vendors. Kevin 
Griffin stated that this was an opportunity he would want to harness and that this was 
discussed with Berkshire Peers however, it was not always possible due to timing of 
contract reviews etc. 

Councillor Dillon suggested that the strategy included a specific focus on the advanced 
use of social media and improved internet so that ‘Tweets’ and videos could be 
effectively shared. He suggested that it would be useful if the Committee revisited the 
topic in 18 months to consider its effectiveness and progress. 

Councillor Morrin highlighted that the Strategy focused on customer centricity however; 
Kevin Griffin had explained that the Council would need to focus on ‘burning platforms’ 
first. He suggested that this approach would contradict the strategy. Kevin Griffin 
acknowledged the comment and advised that demand and costs were constraints that 
the service was aware of.

Kevin Griffin advised that the ICT Service could not wholly implement the Strategy and 
that it was essential to have the engagement and cooperation of the wider Council. 
Councillor Emma Webster asked whether the Committee could offer support to 
encourage other parts of the Council to engage with the ICT Strategy. Kevin Griffin 
advised that it would be useful if teams/staff suggested changes and felt empowered to 
contact the ICT Service with their ideas. Councillor Webster proposed that the staff 
survey incorporated questions to encourage innovative solutions from front line staff. 

Resolved that:

1. The Strategy would be considered in 18 months time.

2. It be requested that the staff survey would include questions to capture innovative 
ICT solutions. 

17 Income Generation
Councillor Emma Webster introduced the report to the Committee and advised that it 
detailed examples of income generation avenues utilised by other local authorities.  

The report provided two recommendations which the Committee would be requested to 
consider: To note the report; establish a small task and finish group to understand how 
West Berkshire Council could implement proposals for income generation. 

Andy Walker noticed that the examples in the report provided some ideas for future 
consideration but some schemes were not quite as successful as they appeared. He 
suggested that comments by return would help to highlight the output from those 
examples attached. 

Councillor Webster considered that the Community Lottery introduced in Aylesbury Vale 
District Council was successful and offered a potential scheme to consider in West 
Berkshire. Andy Walker stated that the scheme had been raised but not fully 



RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2017 - MINUTES

investigated. In terms of strategy, he suggested that it would not deliver against saving 
demands but the income could be redirected towards the community/other organisations. 

Councillor Lee Dillon supported the topic and recommendation to conduct further 
investigatory work. He encouraged the Committee to take action promptly so that the 
review would not be delayed any further. He stated that alternative means to generate 
income must be considered to avoid increasing Council Tax. David Lowe suggested that 
the Committee might want to invite Officers to comment on the list of examples provided 
within the report – to state whether they had been considered, the outcome of this 
consideration and what obstacles/ outcome was identified.

Councillor Ian Morrin believed that small things could be done to offset costs. He 
considered that the challenge was within the process of identifying opportunities and then 
bringing them to fruition. He explained that a review of the current mechanism to identify 
opportunities would be beneficial. He supported the establishment of a task and finish 
group but stressed that action must take place within the next six months. In response to 
questions asked, David Lowe advised that decisions were subject to a democratic 
process and staff were often subject to increased workload – both of which contributed 
towards the lack of forthcoming ideas. Councillor Morrin suggested that the Council 
should review this mechanism to encourage innovative thinking and enable small 
changes to take place without delay. 

Councillor Dillon requested that the task group reviewed the current decision making 
process and worked alongside political will and staff culture. 

Resolved that:

1. Officers would be emailed the examples of income generation streams and asked 
to comment on whether they had been considered.

2. A task and finish group would be established to consider income generation 
opportunities and review the decision making process. Councillors Webster, Dillon 
and Morrin volunteered to form the task group. 

3. The report be noted

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


